## As Adopted by the Senate

# 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 301

## Senator Terhar Cosponsors: Senators Thomas, Wilson

### A RESOLUTION

Honoring Hamilton County Public Health on its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Hamilton County	2
Public Health on its One Hundredth Anniversary; and	3
WHEREAS, Founded in 1919 following the passage of the Hughes-	4
Griswold Act, Hamilton County Public Health is a nationally	5
accredited public health agency, and its century of service has	6
allowed this institution to positively impact numerous lives in	7
the community. We are certain that as this admirable organization	8
upholds it mission of preventing diseases and promoting healthy	9
lives, it will continue to grow and prosper; and	10
WHEREAS, All those associated with Hamilton County Public	11
Health are to be commended for their foresight, dedication, and	12
selfless donations of time, energy, and ability far beyond what	13
was required or expected. These fine people have earned the	14
respect and admiration of many and have set an example of	15
concerned and responsible citizenship worthy of emulation; and	16
WHEREAS, Over the past century, Hamilton County Public Health	17
has best served area residents to ensure a happier and healthier	18
Hamilton County, and through its tremendous efforts, this fine	19
endeavor has worked diligently to address the most pressing issues	20
facing our society. As we celebrate this significant milestone, we	21
look with optimism to a future that reflects the agency's	22
steadfast contributions; therefore be it	23

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd 24 General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, we salute 25

#### S. R. No. 301 As Adopted by the Senate

#### Page 2

Hamilton County Public Health on its One Hundredth Anniversary and	26
applaud its ongoing efforts to provide exemplary services to area	27
residents; and be it further	28
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	29
_	30
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Hamilton County Public	30
Health.	31